

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

XUN WANG,

Defendant-Appellant.

MSC No: 158013
COA No: 336673
LC No. 2015-000754-FH

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

PATRICIA A. MACERONI (P44124)
Attorney for Xun Wang
26711 Woodward Ave., Suite 200
Huntington Woods, MI 48070
(248) 541-5200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES. ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED. v

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 1

ARGUMENTS. 15

I. THE STATUTORY EXCEPTION DEFINED IN MCL 333.16294 IS AN ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE FOR WHICH THE PROSECUTION HAS THE BURDEN OF PROOF AND *PEOPLE V LANGLOIS*, 325 MICH APP 236 (2018) INCORRECTLY ANALYZED THE STATUTORY EXCEPTION AS A DEFENSE TO THE CRIME OF THE UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF MEDICINE. 15

II. THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN DEFENDANT JESSIE WANG’S CONVICTION UNDER MCL 333.16294 AS THE PROSECUTION FAILED TO NEGATE THE STATUTORY EXCEPTION. 18

III. TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN FAILING TO BRING THE RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS TO THE TRIAL COURT’S ATTENTION AND FAILING TO ARGUE THAT THE PROPER DELEGATION OF DUTIES BARRED PROSECUTION UNDER MCL 333.16294. 24

IV. DEFENDANT’S CONVICTIONS FOR MEDICAID FRAUD MUST BE VACATED WHERE THE PROSECUTION PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF DEFENDANT’S GUILT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, AND WHERE THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO MAKE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW CONSISTENT WITH A VERDICT OF GUILT. 27

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED. 37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>California v Trombetta</i> , 467 US 479 (1984).	26
<i>Cherry v State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 195 Mich App 316, 321-322 (1992).	23
<i>Crane v Kentucky</i> , 476 US 683, 690 (1986).	26
<i>In re Wayne Co. Prosecutor</i> , 121 Mich App 798, 801–802 (1982)..	27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 US 358, 364; 90 Sct 1068; 25 LEd2d 368 (1970)..	16
<i>People v Ayres</i> , 239 Mich App 8, 22; 608 NW2d 132 (1999).	26
<i>People v Ellis</i> , 204 Mich 157, 161; 169 NW 930 (1918).	18
<i>People v Grant</i> , 470 Mich. 477, 485; 684 NW2d 686 (2004).	26
<i>People v Holtschlag</i> , 471 Mich 1, 4-5, 684 NW2d 730 (2004).	16
<i>People v Hudson</i> , 241 Mich App 268; 615 NW2d 784 (2000).	34, 35

People v Kanaan,
 278 Mich App 594, 619;
 751 NW2d 57 (2008). 27, 32, 33

People v Kelly,
 186 Mich App 524, 526;
 465 NW2d 569 (1990). 26

People v Langlois,
 325 Mich App 236 (2018).. 15, 17, 18

People v McClintic,
 193 Mich 589, 603;
 160 NW 461 (1916). 16

People v Orzame,
 224 Mich App 551, 558 (1997).. 27

People v Perez–DeLeon,
 224 Mich App 43, 48-50 (1997).. 33

People v Pinkney,
 501 Mich 259, 263-264;
 912 NW2d 535 (2018). 17

People v Rios,
 386 Mich 172;
 191 NW2d 297 (1971). 16, 17, 23, 24

People v Tims,
 449 Mich. 83, 95–97 (1995).. 35

People v Williams,
 491 Mich 164, 168,
 814 NW2d 270 (2010). 16

People v Zak,
 184 Mich App 1 (1990).. 35

Strickland v Washington,
 466 US 668, 689;
 104 S.Ct 2052;
 80 LEd2d 674 (1984). 26, 27

STATUTES

MCL 333.16109(2). 20

MCL 333.16109(2)(a). 23, 25

MCL 333.16215 15, 16, 18-20, 22-24, 26

MCL 333.16294. 1, 15-18, 24

MCL 400.1 to 400.119b. 27

MCL 400.602(f). 27-29, 33

MCL 400.607(1). 1, 27, 33

MCL 750.145n(2). 34

MCL333.16109(2). 23

MSA 16.401 et seq., (4). 27

RULES

MCL 335.152. 16

MCR 7.305(H)1. 14

MRE 404B. 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dressler, Understanding Criminal Law,
 § 14.02, pp 158–159. 35

M Crim JI 3.2. 15

Scope of Practice of Health Professionals in the State of Michigan,
 Prepared by Public Sector Consultants,
<https://www.msms.org/Portals/0/Documents/ScopePracBook.pdf> (2001).. 20, 21

US Const. Ams VI, XIV;
 Const 1963, art 1 Sect. 20. 26
